H. P. No. 191.

CHAPTER 393.

An act to repeal chapter one hundred and forty (140) of the special laws of Minnesota for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-one (1871), authorizing the partition of real estate of the Western Land Association, among the stockholders thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Chap. 140 S. L.

SECTION 1. That chapter one hundred and forty (140) of the special laws of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871), entitled "An act to authorize the partition of real estate of the Western Land Association among the stockholders thereof," approved March first (1) one thousand eight hundred and seventy-one (1871), be, and the same hereby is, repealed.

SEC 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved March 30th, 1895.

S. F. No. 120.

CHAPTER 394.

Kandlyohi. 95 C 394 104-M - 34 An act providing for the lease of the state capitol lands in Kandiyohi county, Minnesota, the drainage of the same, and the repeal of chapter one hundred and thirty-two (132), general laws of 1891.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Capitol.

SECTION 1. The state capitol grounds in Kandiyohi county may be leased by the state land commissioners to the county of Kandiyohi at an annual rental of not less than ten cents (10) per acre, payable in advance, on the first day of July of every year, and the board of county commissioners of Kandiyohi county are hereby authorized to lease the said lands upon the terms herein stated and subject to the conditions hereinafter provided.

Maylemelanda to county.

County may

SEC. 2. The said lands shall be leased by or under the direction of the board of county commissioners of said county, at public auction according to the government subdivisions thereof, to the highest bidder after twenty days' notice of such leasing shall have been given by publication in two or more of the local newspapers and by posting said notice at the public posting places in these towns where these lands are situated.

Sec. 3. The entire amount received by the county as Draining. rentals for the first three years, including the annual rental accruing to the state, shall be used for draining and reclaiming the wet and overflowed state capitol lands.

Sec. 4. The said work shall be done under the direction done. tion of the board of county commissioners of said Kan-

diyohi county.

SEC. 5. That said work shall, as near as practicable Route of flow. be along the following route, to-wit, Commencing at a point 100 feet south and 33 feet west of corner to sections 14, 15, 22 and 23, township one hundred and nineteen (119), range thirty-five (35) in said county, thence southeasterly to a point at or near the southern extremity of Grass Lake; thence easterly about one and onehalf miles; thence south to Lake Waconga; thence in a southeasterly direction to Lake Fanny; thence in a southeasterly direction to Big Kandiyohi Lake; thence in a southeasterly direction along the natural water course to Lake Lillian; thence in a southeasterly direction along the water's natural course to Dog Lake, thence from the southwestern extremity of Dog Lake in an easterly direction as near as practicable along the water's natural course of the Crow river, to terminate at the county line between the counties of Kandivohi and Meeker.

Sec. 6. The board of county commissioners shall Management. have full control of this work and shall establish the exact location of this drain or drains and may establish branch drains if necessary in order to drain out

wet or overflowed state capitol lands.

SEC. 7. The letting of contracts and inspection and contractsacceptance of the same shall be done according to sections thirteen (13), fourteen (14) and fifteen (15) of chapter ninety-seven (97) general laws of Minnesota for one thousand eight hundred and eighty-seven (1887) as far as applicable.

SEC. 8. The compensation of the civil engineer and Englueer. others for services under this act shall be according to section twenty-eight (28) of said chapter ninety-seven (97).

SEC. 9. The work shall be begun at the terminal Commencepoint of this drain and thence progress as rapidly as the funds and the natural conditions of the territory will allow.

SEC. 10. If any branch drain or drains are estab- Branch drains. lished, the county commissioners shall determine at what stage of the work it or they shall be opened.

SEC. 11. That after the expiration of three years the Annual rental. county of Kandiyohi shall annually on the 20th day of

June pay into the state treasury the sum of not less than ten cents (10) per acre for all state capitol lands rented under the provisions of this act.

Surplus rent.

SEC. 12. That after the expiration of the three years aforesaid, all monies remaining in the hands of the county treasurer, derived from the rental under this act, after the annual remittance to the state treasurer, as hereinbefore provided, shall be transferred into the county road and bridge fund of said county. Provided that whenever all or any portion of said land is sold by the state, the provisions of this act shall cease to be operative as to the portion so sold.

General revenue fund,

SEC. 13. All monies paid into the state treasury under the provisions of this act shall be credited to the general revenue fund.

Repeals Chap. 182, G. L. 1891.

SEC. 14. Chapter one hundred and thirty-two (132), general laws of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891) is hereby repealed.

SEC. 15. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 18th, 1895.

HI, F. No. 864.

CHAPTER 395.

Supreme court contingent.

An act to appropriate money for the supreme court contingent, and certain other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Minnesota:

Appropriation.

SECTION 1. That the following sums of money, or so much thereof as may be necessary is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated:

First—For the purchase of new file boxes for the office of the clerk of the supreme court, two hundred

and fifty dollars (\$250).

Second—For additional appropriation for the purchase of books in the state law library, five hundred dollars (\$500) for the fiscal year of eighteen hundred and ninety-five (1895), and five hundred dollars (\$500) for use in the fiscal year of eighteen hundred and ninety-six (1896), and five hundred dollars (\$500) for use in the fiscal year of eighteen hundred and ninety-seven (1897).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 25th, 1895.